




March 27, 1990

Roberta L. Weintraub

Board of Education 

City of Los Angeles

P.O. Box 3307

Los Angeles, CA  90051






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-90-210

Dear Ms. Weintraub:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the new "personal use" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTION


May campaign funds be used to pay for your travel to and tuition for an educational program for senior state and local government executives focusing on improving administrative skills?

CONCLUSION


Expenditures made for a program for public officials intended to improve their administrative skills and to provide training to be used in the performance of the official's governmental duties are directly related to a political or governmental purpose.  Consequently, campaign funds may be used to pay to attend the program.  

FACTS


You have asked whether you may use campaign funds to pay for travel and tuition (which includes accommodations) to a summer program offered by Harvard University entitled "The Program for Senior Executives in State and Local Government" (the "program").    The program is for senior executives in state and local government and their elected counterparts and runs three weeks.  The program is designed to help participants sharpen their problem solving skills, gain insight into social and economic forces that shape their operational environment, examine their ethical and professional responsibilities, understand the role of public executives in improving productivity and managing human resources.  Tuition for the program is $6,800.  

ANALYSIS


Effective January 1, 1990, the Act was amended by Senate Bill 1431 to include new provisions that regulate the appropriate use of campaign funds.  (Section 85800, et seq., the "personal use" law.)  The purpose of the legislation was "to ensure that candidates, elected officers and the people clearly recognize acceptable and unacceptable uses of campaign funds."  (Senate Elections Committee Analysis of SB 1431.)


The general rule of the new personal use law is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801.)  However, under some circumstances the personal use law requires a stricter standard.  For example, where an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or officeholder, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801.)

Tuition


Clearly, where campaign funds are used to pay a fee for your attendance at an educational program, you have received a personal benefit equivalent to the payment.  According to the facts you provided, the tuition for the program is greater than $100.  Consequently, for the expenditure of campaign funds to be permissible there must be a direct relationship between the expenditure and a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801.)


Since the program at Harvard is clearly offered for public officials, and the training provided to the participants will be used in the performance of their governmental duties, we believe there is a direct relationship between the expenditure of campaign funds for the program and a political or governmental purpose.  Consequently, campaign funds may be used to pay tuition for the program.  

Travel To and From the Program


Section 85802(a) provides:


Campaign funds shall not be used to pay or reimburse the candidate, the elected officer, or employees or staff of the campaign committee or the elected officer's governmental agency for travel expenses and necessary accommodations except when these expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.







(Emphasis added.)


Therefore, the use of campaign funds to pay for transportation to and from the site of the program is permissible, provided the program is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Since we concluded above that the program is directly related to a political or governmental purpose associated with your duties as a board member for the Los Angeles Unified School District, payment for travel to and from the program is also permissible.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan

General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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